ORDINANCE No. 04-48

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES,
FLORIDA PROVIDING RECITIALS; PROVIDING
FINDINGS; GRANTING THE REQUEST FOR A
REZONING FROM AU TO RU-1 ON 1.45+ ACRES OF A
2.3+ ACRE PARCEL LOCATED AT 7851 NW 165
STREET, EAST OF NW 79™ AVENUE, WEST OF NW 77™
PATH, SOUTH OF NW 165™ TERRACE, AND NORTH OF
NW 165™ STREET; APPROVING THE SITE PLAN FOR
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF EIGHT (8) SINGLE-
FAMILY HOMES; PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS;
APPROVING TWO SETBACK VARIANCES AND A LOT
SIZE VARIANCE FOR THE SITE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR
RECORDING; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
PROVIDING FOR EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33-304 of the Code of the Town of Miami Lakes
("Town Code"), AT&T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc. (the "Applicant”) has applied to the
Town Council of the Town of Miami Lakes ("Town Council") for rezoning from AU
(Agricultural District) to RU-1 (Single-Family Residential District) on 1.48+ acres of a 2.3+ acre
site located at 7851 NW 165™ Street), Application Z-03-02 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has provided a legal description of the Property to be re-zoned
attached as composite Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33-311 (C) of the Code, the Applicant has provided the
Town Council with site plans to be approved in conjunction with Application No. Z-03-02,
attached as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33-311, the applicant has applied for non-use variances
to allow a 77.17' and a 89.75' setback from an existing wireless communications tower where
167" is required, and a 0.85 acre AU-zoned lot size where 5 acres is required; and

WHEREAS, Town Staff has reviewed the Application and has recommended preliminary
approval in its report dated October 1, 2003 and final approval in its staff report dated March 4,
2004 and incorporated by reference herein;

WHEREAS, the Town Council has been designated as the Local Planning Agency
pursuant to Section 163.3174, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council acting in its capacity as the Local Planning Agency has
reviewed Application No. Z-03-02 and has determined that this Ordinance is consistent with the
Town of Miami Lakes Comprehensive Development Master Plan; and



WHEREAS, the Town Council held a duly noticed first reading of this Ordinance on
October 9, 2003 and held second reading of this Ordinance at a duly noticed quasi-judicial public
hearing on March 11, 2004; and

WHEREAS, all interested persons have had the opportunity to be heard on the
Applicant’s requests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing whereas clauses are hereby ratified and
incorporated within this ordinance.

Section 2. Findings. The Town Council finds that Application No. Z-03-02 for
re-zoning, site plan and variance approvals is “compatible” with the community as defined by
Section 33-302(d) of the Town Code.

Section 3. Approval of Residential Rezoning. The Town Council hereby approves
Application No.Z-03-02, a rezoning of the property legally described in Exhibit A from AU
(Agricultural Use) to RU-1 (Single Family Residential District) subject to the conditions set forth
in Section 6 below.

Section 4. Approval of Site Plan and Other Plans for Residential Development. The
Town Council approves the following plans (the "Conceptual Site Plan") for residential
development (contained in Attachment #10) in concert with the approval granted in Section 3 of
this Ordinance, and subject to the conditions set forth in Section 6 below (dates represent the
date the plans were signed and sealed):

1. Cover/Index Sheet by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., 1 sheet total, dated February 17,
2004;

2. Survey by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.1 (1 sheet total), dated February 17,
2004,

3. Site Plan/Design Criteria by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.2a (1 sheet total),
dated February 17, 2004;

4. Landscape Site Plan by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.2b (1 sheet total), dated
February 17, 2004,

5. Site Elevations by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.3 (1 sheet total), dated
February 17, 2004;

6. House and Landscape Plans by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.4 (1 sheet total),
dated February 17, 2004;
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Zoning Requirements by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.5 (1 sheet total), dated
February 17, 2004;

Typical House Elevation by G.M. Selby and Associates, Inc., sheet Z.6 (1 sheet total),
dated February 17, 2004.

Section 5. Approval of Three (3) Non-Use Variances. The Town Council hereby

approves non-use variances to allow a 77.17' east setback and a 89.75' west setback from the
existing wireless communications tower where 167" is required, and a 0.85-acre AU-zoned lot
size where 5 acres is required.

Section 6. Conditions. The Conceptual Site Plan and non-use variance approvals are

subject to the following conditions, which shall be binding upon the Applicant, its successors,
assigns, and/or grantees:

1.

That the Property will be developed in substantial compliance with the Conceptual Site
Plan for the entire 2.27 are parcel entitled “AT&T,” prepared by G. M. Selby and
Associates, Inc., consisting of 8 sheets (cover/index sheet and sheets Z.1, Z.2a, Z.2b, Z.3,
Z.4,7.5, and Z.6) that were signed and sealed on 02-17-04.

Future site plans for individual homes shall be subject to review and approval by the
Town Planner prior to building permit application. The proposed homes shall comply
with the Town’s Land Development regulations in existence at the time of their building
permits.

Prior to the issuance of the first residential building permit, the applicant, successors or
assigns shall comply with all platting requirements of the Town of Miami Lakes and
Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

The Applicant has voluntarily proffered the dedication of a 0.85 acre park site to the
Town as depicted on the site plan. The Applicant shall transfer ownership of the Pocket
Park to the Town in two phases. The Phase I transfer, consisting of 0.3 acres, will be
conveyed to the town within 30 days after the property has been platted and will consists
of the land described in Exhibit “2”. The Phase II conveyance, consisting of the
remaining 0.55 acres, will occur within one hundred twenty (120) days after AT&T
Wireless Services or its successors or assigns provides written notice to the Town that it
no longer requires the use of the property, as described in Exhibit “3”, for a Wireless
Communications Facility. The conveyance documents shall be in a form acceptable to
the Town Attorney.

Prior to the conveyance of the first phase of the 0.85-acre portion of the site, the
applicant, successors or assigns shall remit $20,000 to the Town, which is voluntarily
being proffered for future park improvements.
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6. The Applicant, successors or assigns shall complete all modifications to the tower
facilities listed in the August 27, 2003, structural analysis report prepared by KCI
Technologies prior to the conveyance of the first phase of the 0.85-acre AU parcel to the
Town, The satisfactory completion of the subject modifications must be approved by the

7. The Applicanty, successors or assigns shall be required to comply with all concurrency
requirements an ayment of applicable Town and Miami-Dade County impact fees at
the time of permittiyg, including Miami-Dade County req irements for the provision of
water and sewer servisgs.

8. Prior to the first residentiaNbuilding permit, the ,_,aijplicant, successors or assigns shall
provide the Town, for its appiqval, covenants t ‘be applicable to the eight (8) proposed
homes that require the same red{rictions an:ézquirements as applicable to the homes

surrounding the site; with cost recoxding to bg’born by the developer.

9. The trees shown along the southern bo
the sidewalk and the road.

ary of the entire site shall be placed between

10. The barbed wire on top of the cjiain link fence\surrounding the tower and facing the
“pocket park” site shall be removgd by the applican

Section 7. Violations of (onditions.

Failure to adhere to the terms and conditions of this orginance shall be considered a
violation of the Town Code and persons found violating the conditions shall be subject to the
penalties prescribed by the Towh Code, including but not limited\to, the revocation of this
ordinance. The Applicant undgrstands and acknowledges that it mugt comply with all other
applicable requirements of the Zown before it may commence constructian or operation, and this
ordinance may be revoked the Town Council at any time upon a determination that the
Applicant is in non-compliance with the Town Code.

Section 8. Recgrding. The Applicant shall be responsible

r recording this
ordinance in the Public R/!cords of Miami-Dade County, Florida at its sole cost.

Section 9. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause\or provision of
this ordinance is held-invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

Section 10.  Exclusion; Official Zoning Map to be Modified. This Ordinance shall
be excluded from the Town of Miami Lakes Code, except that the Town Manager shall cause to
be shown on the Official Zoning Map of the Town the rezoning from AU to RU-1 for the parcels
legally-described in Exhibit A.
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Section 10.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption
following second reading.

The foregoing Ordinance was offered by Councilmember Collins, who moved its
adoption on first reading. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Alonso, and upon being put

to a vote; the vote was as follows (7-0)

Councilmember Mary Collins Yes
Councilmember Robert Meador, II Yes
Councilmember Michael Pizzi Yes
Councilmember Nancy Simon Yes
Councilmember Peter Thomson Yes
Vice Mayor Roberto Alonso Yes
Mayor Wayne Slaton Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this 9" day of October, 2003

The foregoing Ordinance was offered by Vice Mayor Alonso, who moved its adoption on
second reading. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Collins, and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows (7-0):

Councilmember Mary Collins Yes
Councilmember Robert Meador, II Yes
Councilmember Michael Pizzi Yes
Councilmember Nancy Simon Yes
Councilmember Peter Thomson Yes
Vice Mayor Roberto Alonso Yes
Mayor Wayne Slaton Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this 11" day of March, 2004.

WXYNE SLATON, MAYOR

ATTEST:
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BEATRIS M. ARGUFLLEY, EMC
TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES ONLY:

W@w/y/

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN,
PASTORIZA & GUEDES, P.A.
TOWN ATTORNEY

H:\Administration\ValdesA\Variances\AT&T Tower\Revised with shaded changes Tower Ordinance 10-20-03.doc
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Exhibit A

Legal Description for 1.45-Acre Parcels (2) Proposed for
Rezoning to RU-1

WESTERN PARCEL

The West 243.53 feet of Tract “B,” as measured at right angles to the West line of said Tract
“B,” “FCTC VALKAR,” as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of Dade
County, Florida, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 1.103+ acres (48,068 sq. ft.)

EASTERN PARCEL

The East 76.10 of Tract “B,” as measured at right angles to the East line of said Tract “B,”
“FCTC VALKAR” as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of Dade
County, Florida, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 0.341+ acres (15,001 sq. ft.)
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Exhibit B

Site Plan

[See eight (8) 24" by 36" folded sheets separately attached.]
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MIAMI LAKES TOWN COUNCIL
Staff Report

Prepared/Revised: March 4, 2004
Meeting Date: March 11, 2004

Second Reading/Public Hearing of Petition: Z-03-02
AT&T Tower Property Rezoning, Site Plan, and Non-Use Variances

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Applicant Request:

1.) Rezone 1.45-acre portion of property from AU (Agricultural) to RU-1 (Single-Family
Residential).

2.) Maintain AU zoning designation for 0.85-acre tower/future park portion of the site.

3.) “Conceptual” site plan approval for 8 custom homes.

4.) Variances for east and west wireless communication tower setbacks, and minimum AU lot size.

Petition Facts:

> 2.3-acre site is generally located in northwest Miami Lakes at NW 79th Av. and NW 165th St.

» Current Land Use = Low Density Residential (2.5 - 6 units/gross acre).

» Current Zoning = AU (Agricultural).

> The requested zoning, RU-1, is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan & Future Land Use Map.

» Level of service standards for traffic, potable water, sanitary sewer & solid waste, and drainage are
being met.

» The Applicant has voluntarily proffered the dedication of a 0.85 acre park site to the Town as
depicted on the site plan. The Applicant shall transfer ownership of the Pocket Park to the Town
in two phases. The Phase I transfer, consisting of 0.3 acres, will be conveyed to the town within
30 days after the property has been platted and will consists of the land described in Exhibit “2”.
The Phase II conveyance, consisting of the remaining 0.55 acres, will occur within one hundred
twenty (120) days after AT&T Wireless Services or its successors or assigns provides written
notice to the Town that it no longer requires the use of the property, as described in Exhibit “3”,
for a Wireless Communications Facility.

Site Plan (plans attached):

» 8 single-family custom homes proposed, which is a density of 5.5 units/net acre.

» Because the homes are custom homes, applicant is proposing design criteria (shown on site plan)
for each home, including architecture and colors to match the surrounding neighborhood.
Specific plans for each home will be subject to administrative review by Town Planner.

Staff Recommendation: Approval of Petition Z-03-02, including:

1.) Rezoning for 1.45 acre portion of site to RU-1.
Reason: Consistency with Comprehensive Plan and with area zoning pattern.

2.) Site plan (conceptual) for 8 custom homes and park/tower site.
Reason: Meets all Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Code requirements provided proposed
variances are approved.

3.) Non-use variances for 89.75” (west) and 77.17’ (east) tower setbacks (167’ required).
Reason: Tower is structurally sound and "fall zone' does not include planned houses or lots as
certified by applicant's and Town's engineer, residential lots and park created will be assets to
community.

4.) Non-use variance to maintain a 0.85-acre parcel zoned AU (minimum 5 acres required).
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Reason: Reduced lot size should not harm neighborhood while allowing park development.
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SUBJECT/AGENDA ITEM

Petition: Z-03-02 AT&T Tower Property — Rezoning, Site Plan and 3 Non-Use Variances
Request by Charlie Adams of Lotterman Development Corporation, on behalf of AT&T Wireless
Services of Florida, Inc., to amend Resolution 4-ZAB-110-86 by granting rezoning and site plan
approval of 8 single-family homes on a 2.3-acre parcel located in the Royal Oaks neighborhood, east
of NW 79" Avenue, west of NW 77" Path, south of NW 165™ Terrace, and north of NW 165"
Street. The applicant has requested to rezone approximately 1.45 acres of the site from AU
(Agricultural) to RU-1 (Single-Family Residential 7,500 square feet net). An existing wireless
communication tower will occupy the 0.85-acre central portion of the larger site, which will retain its
AU zoning designation. The site plan approval requires 3 non-use variances to also be approved
permitting: 1) the tower to be setback 89.75 feet from the west property line (167' required); 2) the
tower to be setback 77.17 feet from the east property line (167' required); and 3) a 0.85-acre AU-
zoned lot size (5 acres required).

BACKGROUND

The site was originally approved for an unusual use (antenna tower and building to house
transmitters and other equipment) on April 9, 1986 with the adoption of Resolution 4-ZAB-110-86
(see attachment). Variances for setbacks (tower from property line) and lot area were also granted
with this approval. Code required that the tower be setback 167-feet from all property lines; setback
variances were granted from the north property line (104-foot setback approved), south property line
(70-foot setback approved), and east property line (152.8-foot setback approved). Code required a
minimum lot area of 5 acres; however, a 2.66-acre lot area and a 0.94-acre lot area were approved
through variances. The west 0.78-acres (approximately 34,140 square-feet) of the site was sold to
Lovel Inc., and “lessed-out™ of the original site area; three single-family homes now occupy this area.
The approximately 0.87-acre (37,898 square-feet) portion of the site to the east of the existing three
single-family homes was listed as “Possible Future Development” on the site plan, and would be
sufficiently setback from the cell tower to meet code. Four of the current eight homes proposed for
the site are located within this area. Through the platting process and the dedication of roadways, the
original size of the site was reduced from 2.66 acres to 2.3 acres (the current size of the site).

LAND USE & ZONING

The subject site has a future land-use designation of Low Density Residential. The site is currently
zoned Agricultural (AU). The applicant is requesting to rezone the site to Single-Family Residential
(RU-1), which is consistent with the future land-use designation and with the general zoning pattern
in the neighborhood.
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CONCURRENCY - LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) STANDARDS

Table 1: Level of Service (LOS) Standards

Infrastructure LOS LOS Standards
Type Standard Maintained?
Traffic LOS D Yes (see Table 2)

Mass Transit 60 minute headways & average route spacing of Yes

one mile
Potable Water 200 gallons per capita per day Yes
Sanitary Sewer 100 gallons of sewage per capita per day Yes
Solid Waste 7 pounds per capita per day Yes
Flood Protection Protection from 5 year storm event Yes
Rec. Open Space 5 acres per 1,000 residents Yes
Drainage

The civil engineer of record for this petition has certified that the drainage for this project will be in
accordance with the master plan entitled “County Water-Control Plan,” and in accordance with the
Flood Criteria Map.

Solid Waste
Miami-Dade County Solid Waste Management has stated that it will be able to provide service to the
proposed development (see attachment #7).

Water & Sewer

Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (WASD) has stated that facilities are in place to
provide service to the proposed homes, provided the applicant pays for the connections to be made
(see attachment #9).

School Facilities

The Miami-Dade County School Board provided a school impact review analysis of the application
that shows that there will be 4 students generated from the proposed development; 2 elementary
school students, 1 middle school student, and 1 senior high school student. Permanent and portable
student stations were included when determining capacity at the Bob Graham Education Center,
Miami Lakes Middle School, and Barbara Goleman Senior High School. The proposed development
will increase the number of students-to-capacity ratio percentage at the Bob Graham Education
Center from 80% to 81%, and it will increase the percentage at Miami Lakes Middle School from
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129% to 130%. The percentage of students-to-capacity at Barbara Goleman Senior High School
would remain at 133% if the proposed development were to be approved (see attachment #5).
Because of the small impact created by the proposed development, the applicant is not proffering
additional mitigation other than the requisite school impact fees.

Fire/Rescue

Miami-Dade County Fire Rescue Department has reviewed the application, and determined that the
proposed development will generate approximately two (2) fire and rescue calls annually. The site
will be serviced by Miami Lakes Station #1, located at 16699 NW 67" Avenue. The station is
equipped with a rescue and an engine unit, and can provide a 2 to 3 minute response time to the site.
Future stations in the area of NW 138" Street & Interstate 75 (completed in 2007) and the area of
NW 186" Street & Interstate 75 (completed in 2009) will also provide service (see attachment #8).

Recreation & Open Space

The Town’s Comprehensive Plan requires 5 acres of park land for every 1,000 residents. This
requirement is broken-down into a large community park (5 acres or more in size) requirement of
3.25 acres of park land per 1,000 residents, and a neighborhood “pocket” park (less than 5 acres is
size) requirement of 1.75 acres of park land per 1,000 residents. At the estimated build-out of the
Town, with the current amount of large community park land, the Town has enough large
community park land to meet its current level of service (LOS) requirement, however facilities must
still be constructed on some park sites in west Miami Lakes such as Royal Oaks Park located west in
the subject property. It should be also noted that at build-out of the Town, there will not be enough
neighborhood “pocket” park land to meet the proposed LOS requirement based on the current
inventory. The provision of a neighborhood “pocket” park with this application will help alleviate
the small parks shortage as shown below.

Based on 2000 US Census data, the applicant’s proposed development will generate approximately
22 residents and the need for approximately 0.04 acres of neighborhood “pocket” park land based on
the LOS standard. The applicant is proposing to deed to the Town approximately 0.85 acres of the
subject site, of which 0.3 acres will be initially used as a neighborhood “pocket” park. The land
dedication will enable the applicant to more than meet the LOS standard established in the Town’s
Comprehensive Plan.

Traffic

The traffic engineer of record for this petition has certified that the proposed development would
generate 11 PM Peak Hour trips, and that there is adequate traffic concurrency capacity to support
the proposed development (see attachment #6). There are three County Traffic Count Stations
located in the general area of the proposed development. Table 2 summarizes the count information
from these count stations, and clearly indicates that the peak hour trips that the proposed
development will generate will not cause the neighboring roadways to exceed their capacity. In fact,
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the levels-of-service (LOS) for the three main roadways nearest the development will be C or D,
which is consistent with the Town’s adopted Comprehensive Plan which requires a roadway LOS
standard of D or better for the major roadways west of the Palmetto Expressway.

Table 2: Traffic Concurrency

Peak
Date Available | Hour
Station Roadway of Existing | Max. Peak Trips | Remaining
# Segment Count | LOS LOS Hour Created Trips
Trips by
Petition

576 SR 826 (Palmetto)

from NW 138"| Aug. C D 3,570 11 3,559

Street to NW 67" | 2001

Avenue

9544 | NW 154" Street
from NW 79" | Oct.
Avenue/SR 826 | 2002 D D 236 8 228
(Palmetto) to NW
84™ Avenue

9552 |NW 170" Street

from NW 87" | July D D 18 3 15
Avenue to NW 77" | 2002
Avenue

PROJECT DETAILS

Access to Site:
Each home will be accessed by either NW 165™ Terrace or NW 165™ Street.

Site Design & Architecture:

The applicant is proposing to develop the site in one phase, and will deed approximately 0.85 acres
of the site to the Town in two phases, of which approximately 0.3 acres can initially be used by the
Town as a neighborhood “pocket” park. Five-foot wide sidewalks are either proposed or existing on
both sides of the adjacent streets, and there will be an approximately 5-foot wide landscape buffer
separating the sidewalks from the streets.

The proposed custom homes will be one and two story in height. Because the homes will be custom
built, no elevations were submitted. Instead, the applicant proposes that all of the homes comply with
“Design Criteria” included on the site plan. The proposed “Design Criteria” include the following:
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4+ Maximum building footprint of between 2,626 and 2,890 square-feet.

4+ Single-family home use only.

+ One or two-car garages for each home.

4+ Concrete Masonry Unit (CMU) construction on all homes.

4 Barrel tile roofs on all homes that are compatible with existing adjacent homes.

4+ Maximum height of 18’ (single-story) and 28’ (2-story).

+ Concrete or paver driveways for each home.

4+ Colors of homes to be compatible with colors of surrounding homes.

4 Stucco finish.

4+ Pastel color and window style to match existing adjacent homes.

4 Each home shall substantially match the architecture of the existing adjacent homes, as
detailed on Sheet Z.6 of the conceptual site plan (see attachment #10).

Each home complies with or exceeds the requirements for green space, including three (3) shade
trees per lot.

Site Plan Compliance with Review Criteria:

Per Section 33-302(d) of the Land Development Code, a development must be compatible with the
surrounding area, and the compatibility is measured through the use of review criteria, including the
proposed use for the development. The proposed use of single-family residential is consistent with
the entire surrounding area, which is also single-family residential. The use of the site for single-
family residential units at 5.5 units/net acre is a permitted use in the Low Density (2.5 - 6 units/gross
acre) Residential land use designation. Table 3 details how the proposed plan is compatible with the
surrounding area by reviewing how the proposed development complies with the Town of Miami
Lakes’ Code. As can be seen from the table, the proposed development meets all code requirements
for the RU-1 zoning district. However, the proposed plan does not meet code in terms of the setbacks
for the existing wireless communication tower on the east and west sides of the 0.85-acre tower
“area.” Also, the 0.85-acre portion of the site that is maintaining its Agricultural (AU) zoning
designation does not meet the 5 acre site area requirement for the AU zoning district. Consequently,
2 setback variances and a lot size variance will be required.

Compatibility with Existing Neighborhood

The site is located in the Royal Oaks neighborhood. As previously mentioned, the design criteria
require that the architecture and colors of the proposed homes will have to be compatible with the
existing homes next to the site. The proposed homes will be both one and two-stories in height, and
the typical lot size is 80-feet X 98.5-feet.

There are seven (7) homes adjacent or in the same “block” as the proposed site; five (5) of these
homes are 2-stories in height and two (2) are 1-story in height. Of the 22 homes to the north and
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south of the site, 16 homes are 1-story and six (6) homes are 2-stories.

The lot widths range from 75 feet to 100 feet for the seven (7) homes adjacent or in the same “block”
as the proposed site; all of the lot depths for these seven (7) homes are 98.5 feet, except for one
double-lot home that has a depth of approximately 147 feet. Nineteen of the 22 homes to the north
and south of the site have lot widths of 75 feet; two of the remaining three homes have 90-foot lot
widths, while one home has a 110-foot lot width. All 22 homes have a lot depth of approximately
100 feet. To summarize, the typical lot dimensions are 75-feet X 100-feet for the lots near the
proposed site.

Table 3: Code Compliance for RU-1 Zoning

Code Proposed
Requirement Plan Compliance
Min. Building Site Area:
7,500 squafe feet net 7,503 square feet Yes
Min. Lot Width: 75 feet 76 feet Yes
Max. Lot Coverage: 35% 35% Yes
Min. Lot Frontage: 50 feet 76 feet Yes
Min. Front Setback for Home: 25 feet 25 feet Yes
Min. Interior Side Setback for Home:
7.5 feet 7.5 feet Yes
Min. Rear Setback for Home: 25 feet 25 feet Yes
Max. Height of Buildings:
35 feet/2 stories 1 and 2 story (< 35 feet) Yes
Parking: Min. of 2 parking spaces per unit
2 spaces per single-family unit Yes
Required Trees per Lot:
3 canopy trees 3 canopy trees Yes
Traffic: Sufficient trips are available
Vehicle trips must be available for (see Traffic subsection under Yes
proposed development Concurrency section beginning on
page 6 of this report)
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Variances Requested

The wireless communication tower on the site requires a 167-foot setback from all property lines.
The tower is setback 104 feet from the northern property line and 70 feet from the southern property
line; however, these setbacks were granted variances with the original approval of the site in 1986
(Resolution 4-ZAB-110-86). The original approval also granted variance approval for the tower to be
setback 152.8 feet from the eastern property line; however, the applicant is seeking variance approval
to reduce (by almost half) this existing setback to 77.17 feet. The applicant is also seeking variance
approval for a setback of 89.75 feet from the western property line.

The applicant is also requesting a lot size variance for the 0.85-acre portion of the site that requires a
minimum site area of 5 acres in the AU zoning district. The rationale for this variance request is that
the site will be deeded over to the Town and maintain its Agricultural (AU) zoning designation.

Section 33-311 of the Town's Code allows the granting of non-use variances "upon a showing by the
applicant that the non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision
and other land development regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental
to the community."

The applicant has provided a justification statement for the variance requests (attached) that
addresses some of these issues. Staff has also analyzed the propriety of the variance requests and
finds on a preliminary basis that they are justified in this case. With respect to the setback variances,
the applicant has submitted a certified engineering report which states that the tower is structurally
sound now but that certain future modifications are needed to maintain future integrity (attachments
#1 and #2). In addition, the projected "fall zone" of the tower has been provided by the applicant's
engineer (attachment #3) and it does not include any of the planned residential structures. The
proposed houses on the east side are closest to edge of the fall zone; one home is 9° §” from the fall
zone and the other is 13' 4" from the fall zone. On the west side, the two houses are 22 6” and 27' 57
outside the fall zone respectively. The fall zone does not encompass any residential lots. The
proposal will also enable the creation of a small neighborhood park which will enhance the existing
community and the lot sizes planned for the eight (8) homes will be larger than required by Code. In
addition, the custom homes will be similar to the colors, design and quality of the surrounding
existing houses.

The Town Engineer initially had concerns regarding the foundation loading and fall zone of the
tower; however, the applicant has provided additional calculations since first reading that satisfied
these concerns (attachment #11). Furthermore, the applicant has amended the adjacent lot lines so
that the fall zone of the tower will not encroach into any residential lots.
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Miami Lakes Town Council
October 20, 2003
Petition Z-03-02

With respect to the AU parcel size variance, the 0.85-acre AU parcel will not adversely impact the
community in staff's view. The adjacent community has developed with an existing substandard AU
site over the last 17 years. The primary reason why the AU district has a minimum site size
requirement is to ensure that no houses will be built on less than 5 acre sites in that district. Only
existing telecommunications and future park uses are planned for the AU parcel, so the basic intent
of the AU zoning district will be maintained.

LPA & TOWN COUNCIL REVIEW - First Reading (10-9-03)

The Local Planning Agency (LPA) and Town Council reviewed this petition on first reading on
October 9™. The LPA found the rezoning, variance requests and site plan to be consistent with the
Town’s Comprehensive Plan. The Town Council also approved the rezoning and site plan on first
reading per staff’s recommendation, including the following modifications to the site plan:

a.) Place Live Oak trees spaced 30" apart on the northern and southern boundaries of the entire
site between the sidewalk and road.

Applicant Response: Sheet Z.2b revised to satisfy comment; however, trees on south side of
site are shown adjacent to the site, not in between the sidewalk and the roadway. Therefore a
condition has been added to state that the trees shown along the southern boundary of the
entire site shall be placed between the sidewalk and the road.

b.) Provide a landscape buffer located on the park/tower site adjacent to the masonry walls on
the west and east sides consisting of hedge and Live Oak Trees (spaced 30' apart).

Applicant Response: Sheet Z.2b revised to satisfy comment.

c.) Show landscape buffer around the fence enclosing the tower facilities with same
configuration is specified in b. above.

Applicant Response: Sheet Z.2b revised to satisfy comment.
d.) Replace gravel on access road to tower facilities with compacted sod.
Applicant Response: Sheet Z.2b revised to satisfy comment.

e.) Clarify with note on site plan (sheet Z.2) that masonry wall along east and west boundaries of
park/tower site will be located inside the property lines of the adjacent private lots.

Applicant Response: Sheet Z.2a revised to satisfy comment.

11
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October 20, 2003
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f) Add a note that states that all private lots and the park/tower portion of the site will be
provided with automatic irrigation systems.
Applicant Response: Sheet Z.5 revised to satisfy comment.

The applicant has also proffered a voluntary contribution to the Town of $20,000 for future park
improvements, including those shown on the site plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the rezoning of the 1.45-acre parcel legally described in Exhibit A
from AU to RU-1. Staff also recommends approval of the variances for the remaining 0.85-acre AU
parcel, legally-described in Exhibit B, permitting: 1) the cell tower to be setback 89.75 feet from the
west property line; 2) the cell tower to be setback 77.17 feet from the east property line; and 3) a
0.85-acre AU-zoned lot size. These recommendations are made based on the applicant, successors or
assigns’ compliance with the following conditions:

1. That the Property will be developed in substantial compliance with the Conceptual Site Plan
for the entire 2.27 are parcel entitled “AT&T, ” prepared by G. M. Selby and Associates, Inc.,
consisting of 8 sheets (cover/index sheet and sheets Z.1, Z.2a, Z.2b, Z.3, 7.4, 7.5, and Z.6)
that were signed and sealed on 02-17-04.

2. Future site plans for individual homes shall be subject to review and approval by the Town
Planner prior to building permit application. The proposed homes shall comply with the
Town’s Land Development regulations in existence at the time of their building permit
application.

3. Prior to the issuance of the first residential building permit, the Applicant, successors or
assigns shall comply with all platting requirements of the Town of Miami Lakes and Chapter
28 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

4. The Applicant has voluntarily proffered the dedication of a 0.85 acre park site to the Town as
depicted on the site plan. The Applicant shall transfer ownership of the Pocket Park to the
Town in two phases. The Phase I transfer, consisting of 0.3 acres, will be conveyed to the
town within 30 days after the property has been platted and will consists of the land
described in Exhibit “2”. The Phase II conveyance, consisting of the remaining 0.55 acres,
will occur within one hundred twenty (120) days after AT&T Wireless Services or its
successors or assigns provides written notice to the Town that it no longer requires the use of
the property, as described in Exhibit “3”, for a Wireless Communications Facility. The

12
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Miami Lakes Town Council
October 20, 2003
Petition Z-03-02

conveyance documents shall be in a form acceptable to the Town Attorney.

Prior to the conveyance of the first phase of the 0.85-acre portion of the site, the applicant,
successors or assigns shall remit $20,000 to the Town, which is voluntarily being proffered
for future park improvements.

The applicant, successors or assigns shall complete all modifications to the tower facilities
listed in the August 27, 2003, structural analysis report prepared by KCI Technologies prior
to the conveyance of the first phase of the 0.85-acre AU parcel to the Town. The satisfactory
completion of the subject modifications must be approved by the Town Engineer.

The applicant, successors or assigns shall be required to comply with all concurrency
requirements and payment of applicable Town and Miami-Dade County impact fees at the
time of permitting, including Miami-Dade County requirements for the provision of water
and sewer services.

Prior to the first residential building permit, the applicant, successors or assigns shall provide
the Town, for its approval, covenants to be applicable to the eight (8) proposed homes that
require the same restrictions and requirements as applicable to the homes surrounding the
site.

The trees shown along the southern boundary of the entire site shall be placed between the
sidewalk and the road.

The barbed wire on top of the chain link fence surrounding the tower and facing the “pocket
park site shall be removed by the applicant.

H:\Administration\ValdesA\Variances\AT&T Tower\Revised TowerReport 10-20-03.doc
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Exhibit A

Legal Description for 1.45-Acre Parcels (2) Proposed for
Rezoning to RU-1

WESTERN PARCEL

The West 243.53 feet of Tract “B,” as measured at right angles to the West line of said Tract “B,”
“FCTC VALKAR,” as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of Dade County,
Florida, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 1.103% acres (48,068 sq. ft.)

EASTERN PARCEL

The East 76.10 of Tract “B,” as measured at right angles to the East line of said Tract “B,” “FCTC
VALKAR? as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page S of the Public Records of Dade County, Florida,
lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 0.341% acres (15,001 sq. ft.)
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October 20, 2003
Petition Z-03-02

Exhibit B

Legal Description for 0.85-Acre Park/Tower Site

Tract “B,” “FCTC VALKAR,” as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of Dade
County, Florida, lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Less the East 76.10 feet and West 243.53 feet of said Tract “B,” “FCTC VALKAR,” as recorded in
Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of Dade County, Florida, lying and being in Miami-
Dade County, Florida.

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 0.855+ acres (37,233 sq. ft.)

15
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Petition Z-03-02

Attachments

Draft Council Ordinance (8 pages).

Letter dated 9-25-03 from KCI Technologies regarding tower safety (pages
A-1 - A-3).

Structural Analysis Report prepared by KCI Technologies dated 8-27-03
(pages A-4 — A-10).

Memo and map showing projected tower fall zone (pages A-11 & A-12).

Letter and analysis dated 9-16-03 from County School Board (pages A-13 —
A-16).

Updated Traffic analysis letter from Transport Analysis Professionals dated
2-20-04 (pages A-17 — A-21).

County Solid Waste Department memo dated 9-22-03 (pages A-22 & A-23).
County Fire Rescue Department letter dated 8-26-03 (pages A-24 & A-25).

County Water and Sewer Department letter dated 9-8-03 (pages A-26 & A-
27).

Letter from Town Engineer (Russell Barnes) dated 10-16-03 (page A-28).
Conceptual Site Plan (separately attached).

Proffer letter from AT&T.

Exhibit “2”, Survey and Legal Description of Phase I property conveyance.

Exhibit “3”, Survey and Legal Description of Phase II property conveyance.
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September 25, 2003
AT&T Wircless Services
Re: MI-01
2729 Prospect Park Drive
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Subject: AT&T Miami Lakes
Town of Miami Lakes Zoning Application Z-03-02
Dade County, Florida
Dear Sir:

The purpose of this letter is to address any concems your office, or any of the local permitting
authorities may have regarding the fall zone of the AT&T Miami Lakes Tower, KCI
Technologies, Inc. is pleased to provide the following comments.

Our firm is a consulting engineering tirm highly specialized in the field of tower engineering.
We have analyzed hundreds of towers over a twelve-year span and we are extremely cognizant of
tower design standards and tower safety.

Key points that we would offer to you with respect to tower safety are as follows:

1. A properly engineered/constructed tower is no more likely to fail than a properly
engineered/constructed building of similar height.

2. The existing tower has been designed in accordance with EIA/TIA 222-F (ANSD), the
Industry Standard and was recently analyzed by KCI using the 2001 Florida Building Code
with a 146-mph wind load for Dade County, Florida. These code requirements regarding
wind and materials and materials’ safety factors are equal to, or more stringent than, most of
these established for general building structures.

3. There is a minimal history of specific tower failures, and those on record typically involve
catastrophic conditions greater than any historically recorded data such as wind speeds
substantially in excess of code requirements or massive ice build-up. Even in these cases,
towers typically tall in a radius considerably smaller than the tower’s height.

4. The same standard of care is exercised by a registered professional engineer in design of a
tower structure as that for a building structure, with public health, safety and welfare being
the paramount concern.

KCI Teonsonoaes, Ina. www. k¢, com



September 25, 2003
AT&T Wireless Services
Page 2

With regard to safety factors, please note that there is the standard misconception that failure
could theoretically occur in a steel structure when safety factor becomes less than 1.0. This is not
the case at all. The metallurgical properties of steel are such that it will “yield”, that is,
permanently deform, at a stress of 36 to 50 thousand pounds per square inch (ksi) depending on
the grade of steel used. Factors of Safety are applied to the yield stress to assure that permanent
deformation does not occur under the worst possible load condition. However, the steel will not
actually “break” or fail until a substantially higher stress, referred to as the uitimate stress, is
developed. The ultimate stress for steel would be in the range of 60 to 70 ksi. Towers are
designed such that actual stress levels do not exceed 20 to 25 ksi, resulting in a true tower factor
of safety against failure greater than 3.0. This is one reason why towers don’t “blow down” even
under wind loadings considerably greater than the design wind load.

When a rare catastrophic condition occurs that could cause a tower to collapse its structural
nature (by design) is to “fold-up” on itseif since many of the tower’s secondary structural
members which keep the tower vertical would fail as the tower tilted towards a horizontal plane.
Based on our review of our latest analysis the AT&T Miami Lakes tower would fold up upon
itself and land in an area within 77-ft of the base of the tower. This fall radius is based on the
results of the structural analysis by KCI, dated August 27, 2003 and the satisfactory completion
of the modifications listed in that report. Special care should be taken if additional
appurtenances are added in the future to insure that this fall zone is maintained. Routine
maintenance inspections should also be performed to insure that the towers structural integrity is
maintained.

I would like to re-emphasize again, the level of care exercised by registered professional
engineers in design of tower structures and dispel any concerns that the proposed tower would
fall. In my professional opinion. the probability of this tower collapsing is not a material risk to
the public health, safety and general welfare. KCI Technologies, Inc. would be pleased to
provide any additional information you may require regarding tower safety.

Very truly yours,

i Pt

Robert Pruett, P.E,
Project Engineer

KOE Toorsonodtes, b, WO W ks h L ¢ et
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777 Yamato Road, Suite 600
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August 27, 2003
KCl J.O.: 12032046A

KCI Technologies, Inc. - Tower Engineering Group
4601 Six Forks Road, Suite 200
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609-5210
(919) 783-9214
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Structural Analysis Report AT&T Miami Lakes Tower

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

KCl Technologies Inc. has completed a structural analysis of the AT&T Miami Lakes

Tower. Verizon Wireless is proposing to alter the appurtenance configuration of the
tower.

KCI studied a single loading case, which consisted of the existing and proposed
appurtenances with a 146-mph (3-second gust) wind loading and no 1/3 increase in
allowable stresses per the 2001 Florida Building Code for Dade County, Florida. This
analysis assumes that Verizon will replace their existing transmission lines with new
lines mounted on the same waveguide ladder. This further assumes that Metro PCS’
proposed transmission lines shall be mounted back-to-back with Voice Stream’s
existing lines on the south tower face such that none of the proposed lines will be
exposed. AT&T’s proposed replacement transmission lines shall be mounted in place
of the lines to be removed and additional proposed lines mounted back-to-back with
their replacement or existing lines such that none of the additional lines are exposed.

The results of this analysis indicate that some of the tower structural members will
exceed the allowable stress limits established by the TIA/EIA-222-F standard for the

proposed appurtenance configuration at the specified loadings. Modifications as
described briefly herein will alleviate these overstresses.

Foundation information was not available to KCI. The 2001 Florida Building Code
requirements for the structural steel are much more strin%ent than the code
requirements at the time of the original tower design (1/3" increase in allowable
strasses was allowed). These more stringent requirements did not apply to the

tower foundations and therefore, KCI believes that the foundations are adequate for
this new loading.
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The purpose of this report is to assess the fea\sibility of adding""aﬁiigbag*s and ..~
transmission lines to the existing structure, including whether or o structiral
modifications are required. Any modifications recommended herein‘are...... -~
conceptual only. This is not a construction document. This report may not be
suitable for bidding and definitely is not a substitute for complete and properly
engineered plans/specifications required to accomplish any recommended
modifications. KCI Technologies, Inc. assumes no liability for use of this report
for any other purpose than that for which it was intended.
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Structural Analysis Report AT&T Miami Lakes Tower

A. PURPOSE/BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the request of Mr. Gustavo Dezzuto with Verizon Wireless KCI Technologies,
Inc. was retained to conduct a structural analysis of the AT&T Miami Lakes Tower.
Verizon Wireless is proposing to alter the appurtenance configuration of the tower.

Verizon Wireless and the Lyle Company and Metro PCS provided the following
information:

- Proposed and existing loading configuration.

Note: KCI conducted a site visit for a previous analysis to inventory the existing

appurtenances and structural components and determine the general condition of the
tower.

B. CONDITIONS INVESTIGATED

This 150-ft self-supported tower is located at 7811 NW 155™ St., Miami Lakes, Dade
County, Florida.

KClI analyzed the self-supported tower using Mast software by Weisman Consultants inc.

KCI examined a single loading option with one loading case including the existing and
proposed appurtenances. These options included the following case:

Loading .
Case Code Wind Speed and Ice Loading

1 2001 Florida Building Code and 146 mph (3 second gust),
TIA/EIA-222-F for Dade County, Florida *126 mph (fastest mile), No Ice

* TIA/EIA-222-F utilizes the fastest mile wind speed

Existing Appurtenances:
Number | Elevation | Carrier |Mount Antenna Information Tranfirr\“lésssmn

' *(3)- ALP7130.16 & *(1)- Aligon _ »

1 145 AT&T | Sector 7262.01 panel antennas (5)- 1 5/8

2 140’ AT&T Leg (2)- 6' HP microwave antenna (2)- EW52
, Voice (9)- EMS RR65-19-00DP »

3 127 Stream Sector panel antennas w/ TMA's (18)-15/8

4 114 AT&T Leg (1)- 6" HP microwave antenna (1)- EW52

5 110 ATE&T Leg (1)- 6' HP microwave antenna (1)- EW52
. . (3)- EMS FR90-13-00DAL2 _7an

6 109 Cingular | Sector panel antennas (14)- 7/8
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AT&T Miami Lakes Tower

Number | Elevation | Carrier |Mount Antenna Information Tranfir:;s;smn
107" (2)- EMS FR90-12-00DAL2
panel aniehnas
106 (2)- EMS FR90-13-00DAL2
panel antennas
, *(6)- ALP7130.16 & *(2)- Aligon *(6)-7/8" &
7 84 AT&T | Sector 7262.01 paneil antennas {4)- 1 5/8”
8 70 Verizon | Sector | **(9)- AP17-1900 panel antennas **(9)- 7/8"
, (9)- DB848HI0E-XY "
9 60 Nextel | Sector panel antennas (9)-15/8

*_Denotes to be replaced and not included in this analysis.
=_ Denotes antennas to be relocated to a new elevation, so considered in proposed.

Proposed Appurtenances (In addition to the Existing Appurtenances).

Number | Elevation | Carrier Mount Antenna Information Tranfir:;s;sion
(1)- Aligon 7251.02, (3)- *(5)- 1 5/8"
7721.00 panel antennas & **%(2). 1 5/8"
(4)- MHA Nokia CS72993.08
. Metro . (3)- Decibel 932DG65T2E-M "
11 135 PCS Sidearms banel antennas (6)- 1 5/8
, . (6)- Antel BSA 185065/12_2 - "
12 93.7 Verizon Sector panel antennas (6)-15/8
(2)- Aligon 7251.02, (6)- *(4)- 1 5/8"
, DB848H90 & (2)- Aligon — -
13 84 ATST Sector 7721.00 panel antennas & (6)- 1 5/8
(8)- MHA Nokia CS72993.08 | ***(4)- 1 5/8"

*_Denotes as existing to be reused for the proposed antennas.

**_ Denotes as replacement lines to be mounted in-place of the lines to be removed.

*+*_ Denotes additional proposed lines to be mounted back-to-back with existing /
replacement lines.

C. APPLICABLE CODES AND PROVISIONS OF ANALYSIS

KCi utilized the following codes and criteria to conduct the structural analysis:

Standard Title Date
Structural Standards for Steel Antenna
TIA/EIA-222-F Towers and Supporting Structures June 1996

Allowable unit stresses and minimum safety factors used to evaluate the integrity of the
structure were also in accordance with the above standard.

The following assumptions were made in the analysis:
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AT&T Miami Lakes Tower

BN

. The tower has been erected and maintained according to the manufacturer’s plans

and specifications.

The structural integrity of the tower has not been compromised.

All connections and fasteners are in accordance with AISC specifications.

This analysis assumes that Verizon will replace their existing transmission lines with
new lines mounted on the same waveguide ladder. This further assumes that Metro
PCS' proposed transmission lines shall be mounted back-to-back with Voice Stream's
existing lines on the south tower face such that none of the proposed lines will be
exposed. AT&T's proposed replacement transmission lines shall be mounted in place
of the lines to be removed and additional proposed lines mounted back-to-back with
their replacement or existing lines such that none of the additional lines are exposed.
All information provided by Verizon Wireless and AT&T is accurate and correct.

D. RESULTS

The results of this analysis indicate that some of the tower structural members will exceed the
allowable stress limits established by the TIA/JEIA-222-F standard for the proposed
appurtenance configuration at the specified loadings.

Results Summary:

S -
Item Results Elevation &g:;:ﬁ:;‘; Modifications
Legs Overstressed %g_ ;&g%g_f% 108.9 Reinforce
Diagonal Bracing OK All *103.8 None
Horizontal Bracing OK All “103.5 None
Diagonal Bolts OK All 95.4 None
Horizontal Bolis OK All *103.0 None
Leg Bolts Overstressed 20-ft 106.7 Reinforce
Foundation OK N/A Unknown Nohe

*- Denotes overstress not substantial enough to warrant modifications.

Foundation information was not available to KCI. The 2001 Florida Building Code
requirements for the structural steel are much more stringent than the code requirements
at the time of the original tower design (1/3" increase in allowable stresses was allowed).
These more stringent requirements did not apply to the tower foundations and therefore,
KClI believes that the foundations are adequate for this new loading.



Structural Analysis Report AT&T Miami Lakes Tower .

E. RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of this analysis indicate that some of the tower structural members will exceed the
allowable stress limits established by the TIA/EIA-222-F standard for the proposed
appurtenance configuration at the specified loadings. Modifications include the following:

1. Reinforce the tower legs from the 0-ft to 20-ft and 40-it to 60-ft elevations by replacing
the existing reinforcement with L3 1/2x3 1/2x1/2 Grade A36 steel.
2. Reinforce the leg bolts at the 20-ft elevation by welding the leg fianges together.

This analysis assumes that Verizon will replace their existing transmission lines with new lines
mounted on the same waveguide ladder. This further assumes that Metro PCS’ proposed
transmission lines shall be mounted back-to-back with Voice Stream’s existing lines on the
south tower face such that none of the proposed lines will be exposed. AT&T's proposed
replacement transmission lines shall be mounted in place of the fines to be removed and
additional proposed lines mounted back-to-back with their replacement or existing lines such
that none of the additional lines are exposed.



From: "Steve Weisman" <sweisman@lotterman.com>

To: "Henry Her" <Henry@ipgplan.com>
Date: 9/29/03 2:52PM

Subject: MiamiLakes Zoning App # Z-03-02
Henry:

Attached is the drawing representing the fall zone as per the analysis
by KCI. The distances noted are from the fall zone edge to the building
setback outline of each neighboring lot.

Regards.

Steve

Steven Weisman

Lotterman Development Corp.

Phone 305-446-8002 ext. 104
Fax 305-446-0840

CC: <cadams@lotterman.com>
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yunty Public Schools
.- ..-giving our students the world

Miami-Dade County School Board

Dr. Michael M. Krop, Chair

September 16, 2003 Dr. Robert B. Ingram, Vice Chair
' Agustin J. Barrera

Frank J. Bolafios

Frank J. Cobo
. Perla Tabares Hantman
Mr. John Lindgren, AICP
Town Plannerg %etsh}/;l-;i K‘gglan
. r. Marta Pérez
Town of Miami Lakes .
11211 Prosperity Farms Road, Suite 2058 Dr. Solomon C. Stinson
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410 Supérintendent

Re: AT & T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc. - Miami Lakes zoning application Z-03-02 ..« ;‘fg;g,?:iﬁ

Between south of NW 165 street and north of NW 165 terrace and between NW 79 avenue
and NW 77 path

Dear Mr. Lindgren:

Pursuant to the state-mandated and School Board approved Interiocal Agreement, local government, the
development community and the School Board are to collaborate on the options to address the impact of
proposed residential development on public schools where the proposed development would result in an
increase in the schools’ FISH % utilization (permanent and relocatable), in excess of 115%. This figure is to be

considered only as a review threshold and shall not be construed to obligate the governing agency to deny a
development.

Attached please find the School District's (District) preliminary review analysis of potential impact generated by
the above referenced application. Please note that two school facilities meet the referenced review threshold.
The proposed residential development will impact Miami Lakes Middle School and Barbara Goleman Senior
High School currently operating at 129% and 133% of FISH% utilization, respectively. However, utilizing the
County’'s Census 2000 figures, the proposed residential development will increase the FISH% utilization of

Miami Lakes Middle School and Barbara Goleman Senior High School to 130% and 133%, respectively (please
see attached analysis).

Pursuant to the Interlocal, the District conducted a dialogue session with the applicant on September 15, 2003
to discuss the impact of the proposed development on public schools. The District is grateful that the applicant
took the time to communicate with the District. Please be advised that due to the small impact of the analysis
property, the applicant will not be proffering additional mitigation other than the requisite school impact fees.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 305-995-7287.

Sincerely,
\‘\ . ‘ Sﬂ‘ K ™
(o ilime—
Vivian G.?/ill mil
Supervisor
VGV:mo
L-1775
Attachment
cc: Mr. Fernando Albuerne Mr. Ralph Casals
Mr. Michael Levine Lotterman Development Corporation

Mr. lvan M. Rodriguez

School Board Administration Building = 1450 N.E. 2nd Avenue « Miami, Florida 33132
305-995-1430 » FAX 305-995-1488 » www.dadeschools.net
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\ TRANSPORT ANALYSIS PROFESSIONALS, INC.

8701 S.W. 137th AVENUE  SUITE 210 » MIAMI, FL 33183-4498 « TEL 305/385-0777 * FAX 305/385-9997

FAX & MAIL

February 20, 2004

Mr. Charles Adams

Lotterman Development

2511 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Suite 200

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

RE: Miami Lakes Petition #7-03-02
AT&T Tower Residential Site
7851 NW 165" Street
Traffic Statement

Dear Mr. Adams:

Per your request, Transport Analysis Professionals, Inc. (TAP) has performed an updated traffic
generation and trip distribution study for a proposed residential development consisting of eight (8)
single family homes to be located between NW 165™ Street and NW 165" Terrace near NW 79"
Avenue and NW 77" Path in the City of Miami Lakes, Florida. Our original study was dated
September 18, 2003.

Trip Generation

Using the latest, seventh edition of Trip Generation, published by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers in late 2003, traffic generated by the proposed development is estimated as follows:

ITE Daily PM Peak Hour
Land Use Code Trips In Out _ Total
8-Single Family Homes 210 102 7 4 11

Trip Distribution

Using the Miami-Dade Metropolitan Planning Organization’s travel model output for the geographic
area within which this proposed development is located (Traffic Analysis Zone No. 23), the
following cardinal distribution was used to distribute project traffic:

NNE: 4.11% SSW:  16.21%
ENE: 13.58% WSW:  2.49%
ESE: 15.88% WNW:  1.44%
SSE: 30.89% NNW: 15.40%

Planning + Design and Engineering ¢ Accident Reconstruction < State of Florida EB 3766



Mr. Charles Adams
February 20, 2004
Page 2

Traffic Concurrency

The latest data on the attached Miami-Dade County Traffic Concurrency information sheet regarding
the condition of traffic concurrency monitoring stations in proximity to the proposed development
was obtained from Miami-Dade County staff on February 20, 2004. The County’s traffic
concurrency monitoring/evaluation system uses PM peak period traffic in this area. Using the
cardinal distribution stated earlier as a guide, the PM peak hour project traffic was distributed
through the three (3) monitoring stations as follows:

Proposed
Station Available Site  Remaining
No. Roadway Roadway Limits Trips Trips Trips
576 SR 826 (Palmetto) n/o NW 138 Stto NW 67 Av 3,570 11 3,559
0544 NW 154 Street e/o NW 79 Av — SR 826 to NW 84 Av 236 8 228
9552 NW 170 Street e/o NW 87 Avto NW 77 Av 18 3 15

Conclusion
Our research indicates that, using governmental traffic concurrency standards, procedures, criteria
and data, there is now sufficient roadway capacity to support the additional traffic associated with the
proposed development of eight (8) single family homes.
If additional information is needed, please contact me at your convenience.
Very truly yours,
TRANSPORT ANALYSIS PROFESSIONALS, INC.

> 72

David C. Rhinard, P.E.
Principal

DCR/ja/3541A
Enclosures



Miami-Dade 1999 Validation Distribution Report
DIRECTIONAL DISTRIBUTION SUMMARY

ORIGIN R ittt CARDINAL DIRECTICNS -----~---=--- | ToTAaL |
ZONE NNE ENE ESE SSE  SSW  WSW  WNW  NNW

16  TRIPS 77 650 980 1354 402 2 22 884 4371
PERCENT 1.76 14.87 22.42 30.98 9.20 0.05 0.50 20.22

17 TRIPS 57 462 851 1024 507 2 14 588 3630
PERCENT 1.57 12.73 23.44 28.21 13.97 0.74 0.39 18.95

18 TRIPS 165 711 855 1339 548 42 56 628 4344
PERCENT 31.80 16.37 19.68 20.82 12.62 0.97 1.29 14.46

19  TRIPS 126 469 747 1130 2862 52 17 619 3422
PERCENT 3.68 13.71 21.83 33.02 7.66 1.52 0.50 18.09

20 TRIPS 166 738 775 1576 471 44 22 750 4542
PERCENT 1.65 16.25 17.06 34.70 10.37 0.97 0.48 16.51

21 TRIPS 71 278 269 508 112 72 12 161 1483
PERCENT 4.79 18.75 18.14 34.25 7.55 4.86 0.81 10.86

22 TRIPS 1096 3188 1965 4135 2225 526 114 1503 14752
PERCENT 7.43 21.61 13.32 28.03 15.08 3.57 0.77 10.19

23 TRIPS 86 284 332 646 339 52 30 322 2091
PERCENT 4.11 13.58 15.88 30.89 16.21 2.49 1.43 15.40

24 TRIPS 183 523 507 648 516 88 41 285 2801
PERCENT 6.53 18.67 18.10 23.13 18.42 3.14 1.46 10.53

25 TRIPS 81 192 208 227 208 22 8 107 10653
PERCENT 7.69 18.22 19.75 21.56 19.75 2.09 0.76 10.16

26 TRIPS 455 1510 1387 2055 1661 238 1135 67 8506
PERCENT 5.35 17.75 16.31 24.16 19.53 2.77 13.34 0.79

27 TRIFS 234 708 718 1374 707 93 703 0 4543
PERCENT 5.15 15.58 15.80 30.24 15.56 2.05 15.61 0.00

28 TRIPS 122 454 481 736 668 59 385 68 2983
PERCENT 2.09 15.22 16.12 24.67 22.39 1.98 13.24 2.28

29 TRIFES 142 424 400 685 509 66 239 63 2528
PERCENT 5.52 16.77 15.82 27.10 20.13 2.61 9.4%5 2.49

30 TRIPS 119 431 346 622 461 70 197 43 2289
PERCENT 5.20 18.83 15.12 27.17 20.14 3.06 8.61 1.88

-4- 12/31/01



AT&T Tower Residential Site

Summary of Trip Generation Calculation

For 8 Dwelling Units of Single Family Detached Housing
February 19, 2004

Average Standard Adjustment Driveway
Rate Deviation Factor Volume
Avg. Weekday 2-Way Volume 12.73 0.00 1.00 102
7-9 AM Peak Hour Enter 0.47 0.00 1.00 4
7-9 AM Peak Hour Exit 1.41 0.00 1.00 11
7-9 AM Peak Hour Total 1.88 0.00 1.60 15
4-6 PM Peak Hour Enter 0.87 0.00 1.00 7
4-6 PM Peak Hour Exit 0.51 0.00 1.00 4
4-6 PM Peak Hour Total 1.38 0.00 1.00 11
AM Pk Hr, Generator, Enter 0.57 0.00 1.00 5
AM Pk Hr, Generator, Exit 1.63 0.00 1.00 13
AM Pk Hr, Generator, Total 2.21 0.00 1.00 18
PM Pk Hr, Generator, Enter 0.94 0.00 1.00 7
PM Pk Hr, Generator, Exit 0.53 0.00 1.00 4
PM Pk Hr, Generator, Total 1.46 0.00 1.00 12
Saturday 2-Way Volume 12.25 0.00 1.00 98
Saturday Peak Hour Enter 1.22 0.00 1.00 10
Saturday Peak Hour Exit 1.04 0.00 1.00 8
Saturday Peak Hour Total 2.26 0.00 1.00 18
Sunday 2-Way Volume 7.61 0.00 1.00 61
Sunday Peak Hour Enter 0.65 0.00 1.00 5
Sunday Peak Hour Exit 0.58 ¢.00 1.00 5
Sunday Peak Hour Total 1.24 0.00 1.00 10
Note: A zero indicates no data available.
The above rates were calculated from these equations:
24-Hr. 2-Way VYolume: LNCT) = .92LN(X) + 2.71, RA2 = (.96
7-9 AM Peak Hr. Total: T = .7(X) + 9.43
RA2 = 0.89 , 0.25 Enter, 0.75 Exit
4-6 PM Peak Hr. Total: LN(T) = .9LNCX) + .53
RA2 = 0.91 , 0.63 Enter, 0.37 Exit
AM Gen Pk Hr. Total: T = .7¢(X) + 12.05
RA2 = 0.89 , 0.26 Enter, 0.74 Exit
PM Gen Pk Hr. Total: LN(T) = .89LN(X) + .61
RA2 = 0.91 , 0.64 Enter, 0.36 Exit
Sat. 2-Way Volume: LNCT) = .94LN(X) + 2.63, RAZ = 0.93
Sat. Pk Hr. Total: T = .89(X) + 10.93
RAZ = 0.9 , 0.54 Enter, 0.46 Exit
Sun. 2-Way Volume: T = 8.83(X) + -9.76, RA2 = 0.94
Sun. Pk Hr. Total: LN(T) = L.8I9LN(X) + .44
RA2 = 0.88 , 0.53 Enter, 0.47 Exit

Source: Institute of Transportation Engineers
Trip Generation, 7th Edition, 20603.

TRIP GENERATION BY MICROTRANS
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4.  Guillermo B. Olmedillo oaTE:  September 22, 2000

D 4 r —c T

Departmen of Planning and Zoning SUBJECT: Solid Wasle Disposal

‘oncurrency Determination

Andrew Wilfork
Director

Depyﬁﬁu of %Wﬁ%emmt

>t {I/I . ¥ f:f—

‘The Department of Solfd Waste Management deiermines compiiance with the County’s adopted

level-ol-service (LOS) standard for solid waste disposal based on the ability. of te County Sebd

Waste Management Sysiem (System) 1o accommodate projected waste flows for CORCUITEDCY -
Only those System facilities that are copstructed, under construction, subject to a binding
executed contract fot construction, or subject o a binding executed contract for the provision of
services are included in this determination, in accordance with Chapter 33G of the Miami-Dade
County Code, Cancurrency Management Program.

The attached spreadshest presents the projected utilization of the Systeny’s remaining disposal
capacity over a period of nearly 40 years. The projection is based on the demand generated by
those partics {municipalities and private haulers) who have committed their waste flows to the
System through interlocal agreements and long term contracts as well as anticipated non-
committed waste flows, in aceqrdance with the LOS standard. The analysis shows adequate
Sysiem capacity to meet the LOS until 2011 or nearly five {5) years beyond the minimum
stapdard. This determination is contingent upon the continued ability of the County and its
disposal service contract providers to obtain and renew disposat facility operating permits from
the applicabie federal, state and local regulatory agencies. Therefore, please be advised that the
current LOS is adequate o permit development orders o be fssued. This detcrmination shall
remain in effect far a period of three (3) fiscal years (ending September 30, 2003), ar which time

an updated determination will be issued. 1f, however, a significant event cccurs which

cubstantially aiters these projections, the Department will issuc an updated determination.
Attachiment

co.  Steve Spratt, Senior Assistant to the County Manager
Jim Bostlc, Deputy Director, DSWM
Vicente Castro, Assistant Director fot Technical Services, DSWM
Kathie G. Brooks, Assistant Dixector for Finance and Planning, DSWM
Paul Mauriello, Executive Assigtant to the Dircctor, DEWM

A-23
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FROM:  Mirtha Paez, Administrative Officer III
' Plapning & Capital Improvements Buresy
Miami-Dede Fire Rescue '
9300 NW 41 Strest
Miami, Florida 33178
Office: (786)331-4543
Fax:  (786) 331-4541

Number of Pages {inclnding cover sheet): _;_Q_—_

Comments:
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Miarrd-Dade County ‘ ' .

Fire Rescve Deoparhment
9300 N.W. 41 Sreet

Miawi, Florida 33178-2414
{786} 331-5000

TN LR X R

¥is Fax

August 26, 2003

Lotterman Companies
2511 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Coral Gables, Florida

Re: Fire linpact on proposed project

Trear Mr. Adams:

Please be advised that the proposed sight single homes praject 10 be Jocated in the area of 7851 NW

165 St. in Miami Lakes is estimated to generate two fire and rescue calls a year. The closest station
serving this project is our Miami Lakes Fire Rescue Station # 1, equipped with a rescue and an engine
unit. This station is Jocated at 16699 N, W, 67" Avenue in Miami Lakes and can provide a 2-3 minute
response time when the unit is available. Our department is planning two future statiotss in the Miami
Lakes area

If'you need any other information please do not hesitate to call me at 786-331-4543, Thank vou,

Sincerely,

Pl #aq

Mistha Prez
Planning & Capital Improvements Bureau

Always Ready, Proud To Serve

A-25
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MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
DO, Be 330316, Misti, Floficks 332330316 » 3575 5. Ledeune Road » Tel: 205-665-T471

SERVE « CONSERVE
Scptember 08, 2003

Lotterman Development

c/o Mr. Charlie Adams
2514 Ponce de Leon Blivd.,
Suite #202

Caral Gables, Florida 33134

Re: Water and Sewer Availability for a proposed project to be tocated at
7851 N.W. 165'" Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Ladies and Gentleamen:

This letter is in response 10 your inquiry regarding water and sewer availabifity to

the above-refarenced project for the proposed construction of eight (8) single-
family rasidential units.

The County owns and operates an eight (8) inch water main located in N.W. 165
Terrace abutting the entire northern boundary of said property and an eight (8)
inch water main located In N.W. 165 Street abutting the enfire southem
boundary of sald property, from which the property owner shall connect the
proposed project. A verification Farm a/k/a as Plumbing Section form may be
required, however an agreement for water and sewer service is not needed.

The County alsc owns and operates an eight (8) inch gravity sewer main located
in N:W. 165 Terrace abutting the entire narthern houndary of said property and
an eight (8) Inch gravity sewer main located in N\W. 165 Street abutting the
antire southern boundary of said property, from which the property owner shall
connect the proposed project, provided that there is sufficient depth and that
there are no obstactes which would preciude ‘construction of the sewer. Other
points of connection may be estoblished subject to approval of the Department.

The existing water and gravity sewer mains aré sufficlent to serve the proposed
development. Please see a New Business Representative -atthe Miaml-Dade
Water and Sewer Department, Room # 114 to obtain the above-refarenced
Verification Form a/k/a as Plumbing Section Form.

information conocerning the estimated cost of facilitics must be obtained from a
consulting engineer. Al costs of enginsering and construction will be the
responsibility of the propeddy owner. Easements must be provided coverning any
on-site facliiies, which will be owned and operated by the Department.

o0 8s A-26 IN 816.6808860¢C IV 6¢:0T NON C00Z/80/60



Please be .advised that the right fo connect the referenced property to the
Department’'s sewer system is subject to the terms, covenants end conditions
set forth in the Settlement Agreement betwsen the Florida Department -of
Environmental Protaction (“DEP”) and the County dated July 27", 1993, the
First Amendment to Settlement Agreement between DEP and the County datad
December 21%, 1995, the First Partial Consent Decrea and the Second and Final
Partial Consent Decree entered iIn the United States of America
Environmental Protection Agency vs, Metropolitan Dade County (Case
Number 93-1109 CIV-.MORENO), as currently in -effect or as medified in the
future, and all other current, subsequent or future agreements, court orders,
judgments, consent orders, consent decrees and the like entered into between
the County and the United States of America, State of Florida and/or any other
governmental entlty, and all other current, subsequent or future enforcement and
regulatory actions and proceedings.

This letter Is for informational purposes only and conditions remain in effect for
thirty - (30) days from the date of this letter. Nothing contained in this letter
provides the property owner with any vested rights to receive water and/or sewer
service. The availability of water and/or sewer service is subject to the approval
of all applicable governmental agencles having jurisdiction over these matters.
When development plans for the subject property are finalized, and upon the
owner's request, we will be pleased to prepare an agreement for water and/or
sewer service, provided the Department is able to offer those services at the time
of the owner's Tequest. The agreement will delail requirements for off-site and
on-site facilities, if any, point of connections, connection charges, capacity
reservation and all other terms and conditions necessary for service in
accordance with the Department’s rules and regulations.

If wa can be of further assistance in this matter, pleage contact us.

Very truly yours,

¢S,

GClementine Sherman
New Business Administrative Officer 2
Utilities Development Division

00  ssa A-27 9T8269680¢ YV TH:GT NOK £00Z/80/80
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Kimley-Ham
and Associates, ine.

[}
October 16, 2003 Sulte 157

5100 NJW. 33rd Avenus
. Laudargale, Florida

Mr. Alex Rey 309
Town Manager :
Town of Miami Lakes

6853 Main Street

Mismi Lakes, Florida 33014

Re: AT&T Miami Lakes: M1-01
_ __Zon-ing Application 2-03-02

Dear Alex;

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. has been providing the engineering review of
the above referenced zoning application. Last week we requested that the
applicant (Lotterman Development) provide us with additional engineering
caleulations regarding two issues associated with the tower located on the site,
These two issues were for the foundation loading and the fall zone.

Letterman Development had their consultant (KCI Technologies) provide us
with the additional calculations we requested. We have reviewed this additional
information and are now satisfied with the foundation loading and fall zone
caleulations. Therefore. these issues should no longer impact the above noted
zoning application, :

Furthermaore, we now understand that the applicant intends to modify their
application to reduce the size of the adjacent lots such that the fall zone of the
tower will no longer encroach into these adjacent lots. We support this
modification to their application.

Please call me if there are any questions regarding our findings,
Very truly yours,
ASSOCIATES, INC.

Sr. Vice President

e Michael Carey, P.E.
Kirk Drost. P.E.

TEL 954 739 2230
FAX 954 ?39 2247 11:044 150004453 10N WS i 1 83007 e
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Alex Rey

Town Manager

Town of Miami Lakes
6853 Main Street
Miami Lakes, FL 33014

Re: AT&T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc.
- Zoning Petition #Z-02-03

Mr. Rey,

This letter is intended confirm and clarify the information provided on Sheets Z.2a &
Z.2b revision F dated 2/16/04, of the plans prepared by G.M. Selby and Associates,
Inc. of the Zoning Petition #Z-02-03 ("Zoning Petition™) submitted by AT&T Wireless
Services of Florida, Inc. ("AWS") for Proposed Site Plan and Rezoning of that certain
property commonly known as 7851 NW 165" Street. AWS agrees that it will
voluntarily proffer, transfer and convey to the Town of Miami Lakes the real property
as described in Exhibit “1” attached hereto and made a part hereof. Said
conveyance will occur in two phases ("Phase I conveyance" and "Phase II
conveyance" respectively).

The Phase I conveyance will occur within thirty (30) days after the property which is
the subject of the Zoning Petition is platted or as required in the final Zoning
Ordinance for the same and will consist of the land described in Exhibit “2" attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The Phase II conveyance will occur within one
hundred twenty (120) days after AWS provides written notice to the Town of Miami
Lakes that it no longer requires use of the property as described in Exhibit "3,"
attached hereto and made a part hereof, for a Communications Facility.

Should the Zoning Petition be withdrawn by AWS for any reason, this voluntary
proffer to transfer and convey the property set forth in Exhibits "2" and "3" shall also
be considered withdrawn, void and of no further force or effect.

Sincerely,

e

AT&T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc.

By: Tomorny RB. Looss
Its: MeA MARKAGER,

’ Recycled Paper



EXHIBIT (1)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract B" 'FCTC VALKAR" as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of
Dade Counly, Florida, lying and being in Miami~Dade- County, Florida.

LESS the East 76.10 feet and West 243.53 feet of said Tract 8", FCIC VALKAR', as recorded in

Plat Book 130 at Page 5 of the Public Records of Dade Counly, Floride, lying and being in
Miemi-Dade County, Florida. '

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 0.8554acres (37,233 sq. f)

File name: K-\ 155240\LOTTERMAN\dwg\FCTC VALKAR — TRACT B.dwg
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1 —_—— . - b
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"PRIMAVERA FIRST ADDITION(154-20)
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LAND PLANNERS e ENGINEERS e« LAND SURVEYORS (L5g87).
1240 CORPORATE WAY MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 3883025  TEL. NO. (954)485-7010 FAX NO. (954)438—

ORDER NO. 185865 Pl

DATE: 10-22—03

. PRESIDENT
THIS IS NOT A "LAND SURVEY" o ROBERT F. .mcxsoy,/ P.LS. #2408 (STATE OF FLORIDA)

3288
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A portion of Tract "B, "

3

(154-20)

County, Florida and being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southeast comner of said Tract "B”; thence run North 89 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds West for 76.19 feet to the Point of -
Beginning of the following described parcel of land; thence continue North 89 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds West for 98.74 feet (last mentioned two

courses being coincident with the Northerly Right—of~Way line of N. W. 165th Street); thence North 01 degrees 59 minutes 33 seconds West for 62.13
feet; thence North 88 degrees 09 minutes 42 seconds East for 45.42 feet; thence North 01 degrees 41 minutes 05 seconds West for 133.08 feet:
thence South 89 degrees 23 minutes 31 seconds East, dlong the Southerly Right—of-Way line of N. W. 165th Terrace for 51.61 feet: thence South 02

degrees 16 minutes 11 seconds East for 197.16 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Al lying and being in Section 15, Township 52 South, Range 40 East, Miami—Dade County, Florida

NOTE:

BEARINGS MENTIONED HEREIN RELATE TO AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N 82'25'55" W ALONG N.W. 165th STREET
SHEET 1 OF {

K:\155240\LOTTERMAN\LEGAL DESC\dwg\l.EGAL 1.dwg

FCTC VALKAR”, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5, of the Public Records of Miami—-Dade

SCHWEBKE—-SHISKIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. LB # 87

LAND SURVEYORS—ENGINEERS—LAND PLANNERS - 3240 £ORPORAJE
PHONE No.(954)435-7010 k 0./ (95443
ORDER NO. 188717 EQFUNPER SUZERVI :
DATE: 12-30-03 et SoN

F? JACKSON, # PRESIDENT
FLA. PROF. LAND $URVEYOR N

v

THIS IS NOT A " BOUNDARY SURVEY”

2408

REVISIONS

LEGEND:

P.0.C.
P.0.B.

DENOTES POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
DENOTES POINT OF BEGINNING




BLOCK 15 |

EXHIBIT "3"
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_ PRIMAVERA FIRST ADDITION
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (154-20) ;
A portion of Tract "B”, "FCTC VALKAR", according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 130 at Page 5, of the Public Records of Miami—Dade &
County, Florida and being more particularly described as follows: i
Commence at the Southeast corner of said Tract "B”; thence run North 89 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds West for 174.93 feet to the Point of 1
Beginning of the following described parcel of land; thence continue North 89 degrees 25 minutes 55 seconds West for 90.29 feet (last mentioned two =
courses being coincident with the Northerly Right—of—Way line of N. W. 165th Street; thence North 02 degrees 15 minutes 32 seconds West for 197.29 S
feet; thence South 89 degrees 23 minutes 31 seconds East, along the Southerly Right—of—Way line of N. W. 165th Terrace for 137.39 feet; thence wn
South 01 degrees 41 minutes 05 seconds East for 133.08 feet; thence South 88 degrees 09 minutes 42 seconds West for 45.42 feet; thence South 01
degrees 59 minutes 33 seconds East for 62.13 feet to the Point of Beginning. ",
All lying and being in Section 15, Township 52 South, Range 40 East, Miami—Dade County, Florida.
NOTE:
BEARINGS MENTIONED HEREIN RELATE TO AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N 89'25'55" W ALONG N.W. 165th STREET
SHEET 1 OF 1 K:\155240\LOTTERMAN\LEGAL DESC\dwg\LEGAL 2.dwg
SCHWEBKE—-SHISKIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. LB # 87 REVISIONS LEGEND:
LAND SURVEYORS—ENGINEERS—LAND PLANNERS — 3240 CORPORATE WAY:-MIRAMAR, FL 33025
SRS Yt e B 708 ETES PR o e
ORDER NO. 188717 D R MY sUPERVIZION: T 0
DATE: 12-30-03 ROBERT 'F. JACKSON, / PRESIDENT
THIS IS NOT A “ BOUNDARY SURVEY" FLA. PROF. LAND SURVEYOR N* ___2408
7




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING OF NOTICE
REGARDING ZONING APPLICATION PETITION Z-03-02

Regarding Miami Lakes Zoning Application Petition Z-03-02, I, Charlie S.
Adams, of Lotterman Development Corporation, located at 2511 Ponce de Leon
Boulevard; Suite 200; Coral Gables, FL 33134, do hereby make this affidavit, and certify,
swear and affirm under oath that I mailed notices of the March 11, 2004 Public Hearing
to those addresses set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof by this

reference. y

e~ -
Charlie S. Adams

Date: 3’/ / '/ z? C/

STATEOF __F LOR 1RA )
) ss:

COUNTY OF Migm{- DADE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27% day of February
2004, by Charlie S. Adams of Lotterman Development Corporation, who produced hi

driver’s Ticense as 1de1_1£_ﬁ_tggon.
%iﬁ
/otﬁ'y Public
_y /4,9 THUR WEK £

Print name:

My commission expires: 3 //S Z‘Z/oo (A

-':;"n% ARTHUR WEBER
z Notary Public - State of Fiorida
oE MyCunmmmExumMnMs 2008 §

’%' Commission # DD 007524
o Bonded By Nationa! Notary Asan.




TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES
PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE OF REZONING ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Town Council of the Town of Miami Lakes, Florida, will
hold a public hearing and second reading of an ordinance adopting a rezoning ordinance and site plan
approval for the residential development of the property owned by AT&T Wireless Services of
Florida, Inc., consisting of approximately 1.45 acres, located at 7851 NW 165" Street, east of NW 79%
Avenue, west of NW 77 path, south of NW 165% Terrace, and north of NW 165" Street. The public
hearing will be held on Thursday, March 11, 2004, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as can be heard,
at Miami Lakes Middle School located at 6425 Miami Lakeway North, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014.
The purpose of the public hearing is to consider on second reading the adoption of the following
ordinance;

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES,
FLORIDA PROVIDING RECITIALS; PROVIDING
FINDINGS; GRANTING THE REQUEST FOR A REZONING
FROM AU TO RU-1 ON 1.45+ ACRES OF A 2.3+ ACRE
PARCEL LOCATED AT 7851 NW 165™ STREET, EAST OF
NW 79™ AVENUE, WEST OF NW 77™ PATH, SOUTH OF
NW 165™ TERRACE, AND NORTH OF NW 165™ STREET;
APPROVING THE SITE PLAN FOR RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT OF EIGHT (8) SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES;
PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS; APPROVING TWO
SETBACK VARIANCES AND A LOT SIZE VARIANCE FOR
THE SITE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR RECORDING;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR
EXCLUSION FROM THE CODE AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

A copy of the proposed ordinance is available for public inspection at Town Hall, 6853 Main Street,
Miami Lakes, Florida. Interested persons are invited to attend the public hearing or provide written
comments on the proposed ordinance to the Town Clerk.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the
Town Council, with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, the person will need
a record of the proceedings and, for such purpose, that person may need to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. ADA Assistance: Anyone needing special assistance at the Town Council
hearing due to a disability should contact the Town Clerk, Town of Miami Lakes (305) 558-8244 at
least two days prior thereto.

Beatris M. Arguelles, CMC
Town Clerk

PUBLISH: Sunday, February 29, 2003
NEWSPAPER: MIAMI HERALD, Neighbors Section

2/26/04 12:40 PM



JoB: BNZJB-B54410
PROGRAM: BHZB452

DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION

PROCESS NUMBER 22003006002

PROCESS NUMBER

22003006002

FROM FOLIO

30-2010-005-0560
32-2015-002-1050
32-2015-002-1050
32-2015-002-1070
32-2015-002-1080
32-2015-002-1090
32-2015-002-1280
32-2015-002-1300
32-2015-002-1310
32-2015-005-0020
32-2015~008-0130
32-2015-008-0140
32-2015-008-0150
32-2015-008-0160
32--2015-008-0170
32-2015-008-01B0
32-2015-008-0190
32-2015~008-0200
32-2015-008-0470
32-2015-008-0480
32-2015-008-0450
32-2015-009-0010
32-2015-009-0020

.32-2015-030-0010

32-2015-030-0020
32-2015-030-0030
32-2015-030-0040
32-2015-030-0050
32-2015-030-0060
32-2015-030-0070
32-201%-030-0080
32-2015-030-0090
32-2015-030-0100
32-2015-030-0110
32-2015-030-0120
32-2015-030-0130
32-2015-030-0140
32-2015-030-0150
32-2015-030-0190
32-2015-030-0200
32-2015-030-0210
32-2015-030-0220
32-2015-030-0230
32-2015-030-0240
32-2015-030-0250
32-2015-030-0260
42-2015-030-0270
32-2015~030-0280
32-2015-030-0290
32-2015-030-0300
232-2015-030-0310
32-2015-030-0320
32-201%-030-0330

o XKF IS /T Ve

O FOLIO

30-2010-005-0560
32-2015-002~1050
32-2015-002-1060
32-2015-002-1070
212-2015-002-1080
32-2015-002-1050
32-2015-002-1280
32-2015~002-1300
32-2015-002-1310
32-2015-005-0020
32-2015-008-0130
42-2015-008-0140
32-2015-008-0150
32-2015-008-0160
32-2015-00§-0170
32-2015-008-0180
32-2015-008-0150
32-2015-008-0200
32-2015-008-0470
232-2015-00B-0480
32-2015-008-0490
32-2015-009-0010
32-2015-005-0020
12-2015-030-0010
32-2015-030-0020
32-2015-030~0030
32-2015-030-0040
32-2015-030-0050
32-2013-030-0060
32-2015-030-0070
32-2015-030-0080
32-2015-030-0090
32-2015-030-0100
32-2015-030-0110
32-2015-030-0120
32-2015-030-0130
32-2015-030-0140
32-2015-030-0150
32-2015-030-0190
32-2015-030-0200
32-2015-030-0210
32-2015-030-0220
32-2015-030-0230
32-2015-030-0240
32-2015-030-0250
32-2015-030-0260
32-2015-030-0270
32-2015-030-0280
32-2015-030-0290
22-2015-030-0300
32-2015-030-0310
32-2015-030-0320
32-2015-030--0330

RANGE H.H,DHHZQ

FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
POLIOS
FOL10S
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
FoLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
YOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOL1OS
yOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FoLios
FOLICS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FoLIOS
PFOLIOS
YOLIOS
FOLYOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLYOS
POLIOS
FPOLIOS
YOLIOS

POLIOS-

FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOCS
' POLIOS
FoLYOS
FOLIOS

SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SRLECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
BELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

SELECTED
SRLECTED
SELECTED
SELECTRD
SKLECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SRLECTED
SELECTED
SRLECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

T T o i N R R ol ol ol e el S [ o el o

ey ro- >

RUN DATE: (09/16/2003 PAGE 1
BNZBA52-01



JOB: BNEJB~B54410
PROGRAM: BNZB452

DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION

PROCESS NUMBER 22003006002

PROCESS NUMBER

22003006002

FROM FOLIO

32-2015-030-0340
32~2015-030-0350
32-2015-030~0360
32-2015-030-0370
32-2015-030-0380
32-2015-030-0380
32-2015-030-0400
32-2015-030-0410
32-2015-030-0420
32-2015-030~-0430
32-2015-030-0440
32-2015-030-04530
32~2015-030-0460
32-2015-030-0470
32-2015-030~-04B0
32-2015-030-0490
32-2015-030-0500
32~2015-030-0510
32-2015-030~-0520
32-2015-030-0530
32-2015-030-0540
32-2015-030-0550
32-2015-030-0560
32~2015-030-0570
32-2015-030-0580
32-2015-030-0550
32-2015-030-0600
32-2015-030-0610
32-2015-030-0620
32-2015-030-0630
32-2015-030~0640
32-2015-030-0650
32-2015-030-0660
32-2015-031-0010
32-2015-031-0020
32-2015-031-0240
32-2015-031-0250
32-2015-031~0260
32-2015-031-0270
32-2015-031-0310
32-2015-031-0320
32-2015-031-0330
32-2015-031-0340
32-2015-031-0350

) 32-2015-031-0360

32-2015-031-0370
32-2015-031-0380
32~2015-031-0390
32-2015-031-0400
32-2015-031-0410
32-2015-031-0420
32-2015-031-0430
32~2015-031-0440

TO FOLIO

32-2015-030-0340
32-2015-030-0350
32-2015-030-0360
32-2015~030-0370
32-2015-030-0380
32-2015-030-0390
32-2015-030-0400
32-2015-030-0410
32-2015-030-0420
32-2015-030-0430
32-2015-030-0440
32-2015-030-0450
32-2015-030-0460
32-2015-030-0470
32-2015-030-0480
32-2015-030-0490
32-2015-030-0500
32-2015-030-0510

-32-2015-030-0520

32-2015-030-0530
32-2015-030-0540
32~-2015-030~0550
32-2015-030-0560
32-2015-030-0570
32-2015-030-0580
32-2015-030-0550
32-2015-030-0600
32-2015-030-0610
32-2015-030-0620
32-2015-030-0630
32~2015-030-0640
32~-2015-030-0650
32-2015-D30-0660
32-2015-031-0010
32-2015-031-0020
32-2015~031-0240
32-2015-031-0250
32~2015-031-0260
32-2015-031-0270
32-201%-031-0310
32-2015-031-0320
32-2015-031-0330
32-2015-031-0340
32-2015-031-0350

32-2015-031-0350

32-2015-031-0370
32-2015-031-0380
32-2015-031-0390
32-2015-031-0400
32-2015-031-0410
32-2015-031-0420
32-2015-031-0430
32-2015-031-0440

RANGE LISTING
A}

(COWTINUED)

FPOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOR
FOLIOS
FOLICS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
TOLIO8
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOH
POLIOS
POLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FrOLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
POLIOS
rOoLIOS

COMMENTS

SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
BELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTRD
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

. SELECTED

SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SPLECTED
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JOB: BNZJB-B54410
PROGRAM: ENZBA52

DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, DEVELOFMENT AND REGULATICN

PROCESS NUMBER E2003006002

PROCESS NUMBER

22003006002

*kk

FROM FOLIO

32-2015-031-0450
32-2015-031-0460
32-2015-031-0470
32-2015-031-0480
32-2015-031-0430
32-2015-031-0500
32-2015-031-0510
32-2015-031-0520
32-2015-031-0530
32~2015-031-0540
32-2015~031-0550
32-2015-031-0560
32-2015-031-0570
32-2015-031-0580
32-2015-031-0590
32-2015-031-0600
32-2015-031-0610
32-2015~031-0620
32-2015-031-0630
32-2015-031-0640
32-2015-031-0850
32-2015-031-0860
32-2015-031~0670
32-2015-031-0680
32-2015-031-0690
32-2015~031-0700
32-2015-031-0710
32-2015-031-0720
32-2015-031-0730
32-2015-031-0740

32-2015-031-0750

32-2015-031-0760
32-2015-031-0770
32-2015-031-0780
32-2015-031-0790
32-2015-034-0310
32-2015-034~0320
32-2015-034-0330
32-2015-034-0340
32-2015-034-0350
32-2015-039-0380
32-2015-039-0390
32-2015-039-0400
32-2015-039-0410

END OF RANGE LISTING ®ied

TO FOLIO

32-2015-031-0450

32-2015-031-0460

32-2015-031-0470
32-2015-031-0480
32-2015-031-0490
32-2015-031-0500
32-2015-031-0510
32-2015-031-0520
32-2015-031-0530
32-2015-031-0540
32-2015-031-0550
32-2015-031-0560
32-2015-031-0570
32-2015-031-0580
32-2015-031-0590
32-2015-031-0600
32-2015-031-0610
32-2015-031-0620
32-2015-031-0630
32-2015-031-0640
32-2015-031-0650
32-2015-031-0660
32-2015-031-0670
32-2015-031-0680

32-2015-031-0690"

32-2015-031-0700
32-2015-031-0710
32-2015-031-0720
32-20315-031-0730
32-2015-031-0740
32-2015-031-0750.
32-2015-031-0760
32-2015-031-0770
32~2015-031-0780
32~2015-031-0790
32-2015-034-0310
32-2015-034-0320
32-2015-034-0330
32-2015-034-0340
32-2015~034-0350
32-2015-039-0380
32-2015-039-0350
32-2015-039-0400
32-2015-039-0410

\ RANGE LISTING

{CONTINUED)

FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLI0S
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS
FOLIOS

COMMENTS

SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

SELECTED

SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED
SELECTED

TOTAL *kddkddid

15
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15-52-40/85-413
RESOLUTION NO. 4-7ZAB-110-86
The following resolution was offered by Mr. Thomas A. Conger seconded by

Mr. Jose A. Losa and upon poll of members present, the vote was as follows:

Thomas A. Conger aye Margaret Nelson aye
Peter Goldring aye Mary Jean Risi nay
Levi A. Johnson aye Murray Sisselman absent
Jose A. Losa aye R. Jollivette Frazier aye
Joyce Masso aye

WHEREAS, FRANK ALTER AND ILENE ALTER, TRUSTEES have applied for the
following:

(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a proposed antenna tower and a proposed building to
house the transmitters and other related equipment.

(2) NON-USE VARIANCE OF SETBACK REQUIREMENTS to permit the aforementioned
proposed 150" tower to setback 104' (167! required) from the rear (north)
property line, to setback 152.8' (167° required) from the interior side
(east) property line and to setback 70' (167' required) from the front -
(south) property line.

(3) NON-USE VARIANCE OF LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS to permwit a parcel of land with
an area of 2.66 acres (5 acres required).

REQUESTS #1, 2 AND 3 ON THE FOLLOWING:

A portion of Tract 5 of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION NO. 1 in
Section 15, Township 52 South, Range 40 East, Plat book 2, Page 17, being
particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of Tract 5, in Section 15, Township 52 South,
Range 40 East of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISTON NO. 1, Plat hook 2,
Page 17; thence run $2°15'35°E along the west boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 100.12'; thence 889°23'32"E a distance of 150° to the Point of
beginning of the parcel of land hereinafter to be described, thence
S2°15'40"E, a distance of 227.52' to a point on the south boundary of said
Tract 5; thence run $89°25'56"E along the south boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 510' to a point; thence run N2°15'S6"W for a distance of 227.16'
to the Point of intersection with a line that is parallel to and 100° south
of, as measured at right angles to, the north boundary of said Tract 5; thence
run N89°23'32"y along the last described line for a distance of 510" to the
Point of beginning; less the south 30" thereof,

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE:

(4) UNUSUAL USE to permit a proposed antenna tower and a proposed building to
house the transmitters and other related equipment.

(5) NON-USE VARIANCE OF SETBACK REQUIREMENTS to permit the aforementioned
proposed 150" tower to setback 104' (167" required) from the interior side
(north) property line, to setback 152.8°' (167" required) from the rear
(east) property line and to setback 100’ (167* required) from the interior
side (south) property line.

(6) NON-USE VARIANCE OF LOT FRONTAGE AND AREA REQUIREMENTS to permit a parcel

of land with a frontage of 30' (200° required) and an area of 2.76 acres
(5 acres required). :

REQUESTS #4, 5 & 6 ON THE FOLLOWING:

A portion of Tract 5 of FLORIDA FRYIT LANDS COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION WG. i in
Section 15, Township 52 South, Range 40 East, Plat book 2, Page 17, being
particularly described as follows: -

Commence at the Northwest corner of Tract 5, in Section 15, Towaship 52 South,
Range 40 East of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISION NO. 1, Plat book 2,
Page 17; thence run $2°15'35"F along the west boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 100.12'; thence S89°23'32"E a distance of 150" to the Point of
beginning of the parcel of land hereinafter to  be described, thence
S2°15'40"E, a distance of 227.52" to a point on the south boundary of said
Tract 5; thence run $89°25'56"E along the south boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 510' to a point; thence run N2°15'S56"W for a distance of 227.16°"
to the Point of intersection with a line that ig parallel to and 100' south
of, as measured at right angles to, the north boundary of said Tract 5; thence
run N89°23'32"y along the last described line for a distance of 510’ to the
Point of beginning; less the south 30" thereof.



Y

4~-7AB-110-86 Page Two 15-52-40

AND:
A portion of Tract 5 of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION NO. 1 in
Secrion 15, Township 52 South, Range 40 East, Plat book 2, Page 17, being
particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of Tract 5, in Section 15, Township 52 South,
Range 40 East of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISION NO. 1, Plat book 2,
Page 17; thence run $2°15'35"E along the west boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 297.7' to the Point of beginning; thence continue on the last
described course for a distance of 30.04' to the Southwest corner of said
Tract 5; thence run $89°25'56"E along the south boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 150" to a point; thence run N2°15'40"W for a distance of 30.04' to
the Point of intersection with a line that is parallel to and 30' north of, as
measured at right angles to, the south boundary of said Tract 5; thence run
NB9I®25'56™W along the last described line for a distance of 1530' to the Point
of beginning.

AND WITH REQUESTS #1, 2 & 3:

(7) NON-USE VARIANCE OF LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS to permit a parcel of land with
an area of .94 acre (5 acres required).

AND WITH REQUESTS #4, 5 & 61

(8) NON-USE VARIANCE OF LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS to permit a parcel of land with
an area of .8 acre (5 acres required).
REQUESTS #7 & 8 ON THE FOLLOWING LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A portion of Tract 5 of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION NO. 1 in
Section 15, Township 52 South, Range 40 East, Plat book 2, Page 17, being
particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of Tract 5, in Section 15, Township 52 South,
Range 40 East of FLORIDA FRUIT LANDS COMPANY SUBDIVISION NO. 1, Plat book 2,
Page 17; thence run $2°15'35"E along the west boundary of said Tract 5 for a
distance of 100.12' to the Point of beginning; thence continue on the last
described course for a distance of 197.58'; thence run S$89°25'S6"E along a
line 30° north of, as measured at right angles to, the south boundary of said
Tract 5 for a distance of 150' to a point; thence run N2°15'40"W for a
distance of 197.48' to a point on the north boundary of said Tract 5; thence

run N89°23'32"W alomng said north boundary for a distance of 130' to the Point
of beginning.

A site plan is on file and may be examined in the Zoning Department as
prepared by Watson, Deutschman, Kruse, and Lyon, dated 1-20-86 last revised
2/12/86.

LOCATION: Lying east of N.W. 79 Avenue and approximately 100' south of N.W.
166 Street, Dade County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing of the Metropolitan Dade County Zoning Appeals
Board was advertised and held, as reqéired by law, and all interested parties
concerned in the matter were heard, and

WHEREAS, wupon due and proper consideration having been given to the
matter, it is the opinion of. this Board that the requested unusual use and
non—use variances would be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the regulations, would be compatible with the area and its development and
would conform with the requirements and intent of the Zoning Procedure
Ordinance;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Metropolitan Dade County Zoning
Appeals Board, that Items #1, #2, #3 and #7 be and the same are hereby

approved, subject to the following conditions:
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1.

That a plot use plan be .submitted to and meet with the approval of the
Zoning Director; said plan to include among other things, but not be
limited thereto, location of building or buildings, type and location of
signs, light standards, parking areas, exits and entrances, drainage,
walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing as prepared by Watson, Deutschman,
Kruse and Lyon, dated 1/20/86 and last revised 2/12/86.

Subject to Public Works Department determination regarding dedication of
an access road on the southern boundary of the subject property.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the
approved plan,

The Zoning Director is hereby directed to make the necessary notations

upon the maps and records of the Dade County Building and Zoning Department

and to issue all permits in accordance with the terms and conditions of this

resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of APRIL, 1986.

Heard 4/9/86
Hearing No. 85~9-17
Date typed 4/21/86 aa
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METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

METRC-DADE CENTER

111 NW. FIRST STREET
SUITE 1010

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33128-1974
{305) 375-2500

April 21, 1986 T v e ¥ L U
Framk & Ilene Alter T@ 3;;“;3 Cg;\gg }
c/o Andrew H. Moriber 3\‘f35k ' g@% %
Dubbin & Berkman é{tf, ii}
444 Brickell Avenue ' JUN 1 £ 1986

Miami, Florida 33131

Re: Hearing No. 85-9-17; Section 13-52-4Q LOTTERMAN CUin. w0
Location: E of NW 79 Ave., approx. 100' S of NW 166 Stréet

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Alter:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of Resolution No. 4-ZAB-110-86, adopted by the
Metropolitan Dade County Zoning Appeals Board, approving your application,

Please note the conditions under which said approval was granted, inasmuch
as strict ‘compliance therewith will be required. If there are any
anticipated changes from the plan submitted for the hearing a plot use plan
should be submitted to this office in triplicate before any detailed plans
are prepared, inasmuch as building permits will not be issued prior to the
approval of said plan,

You are hereby advised that the decision of the Zoning Appeals Board may be
appealed by an aggrieved party (within 14 days) or by the Directors of the
Dade County Building and Zoning Department and Planning Department (within
18 days), as is provided in Chapter 33-313 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade
County, Florida; and that no permits can be issued until the appeal periods .
have expired, and only if no appeal has been filed. Application for
necessary permits should be made with this Department. The deadline for an

appeal by the applicant and/or an aggrieved party is Friday, April 25,
1986,

Y )
Very\ truly-yours, 9
g v

A f N\ .
{, Luﬂkéé.CZQK P

\ChésterC. Crebrinski
Assistant(?irecgor

Tt

CCC:aa
Enclosure

cc:  Public Works Dept.

123.01.% Rey 785
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